PUBLIC UTILITIES ORYMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALYFORNIA

QOMISSION ATNISORY & OQMPLIANCE DIVISIOH RESOLUTTION HO., W-3505
Water Utilities Branch July 18, 1990

(RES. W-3505), GREAT QAKS WATER OQMPANY (GOWC). ORDER
AUTHORIZING AN OFFSET RATE INCRFASE PRODUCING $522,509
OR 16.4% ADDITIONAL, ANNUAYL, REVENUE,

By Advice Letter (A.L.) 127, filed June 7, 1990, GWC requests authority under
Section VI of General Order 96-A, and Section 454 of the Public Utilities Code
to irncrease rates to offset: (1) a $417,317 increase m ground water charges,
and (2) a $105,192 increase due to an undercollection in its purp tax,
purchased power, and postage balancing account. GC sexrves about 17,907
retered customers in the area of southeast San Jose, Sanpta Clara Oamty.

The present rates becare effective on July 19, 1939 pursuant to Resolution
W-3458. GOMC has never had a general rate case,

GXC has never applied for a general rate increase application since it was
certificated on Pecerber 20, 1959 by Decision No. 59173, 1Its rate structure
is still on a ninimm charge rate schedule. The nininm charge rate schedule
is designed to allo# a utility to recover both its fixed costs and first block
quantity oosts in the first block rate, which is the minimmn charge. GXC’s
first block is 5 Ccf (One Ccf is equal one-hurdred cubic-feet). Water used
above the ninimun is charged through declining blocks. Although COWC’s rate
structure does not conform to the Camission’s curent pohcy on rate design,
the Water Utilities Branch (Branch) believes that any modification of the rate
stn:ctureslmldbeadiressedmagene.ral rate proceeding where all aspects
of the costs of service are reviewed.

GOWC’'s water charges are assessed by Santa Clara Valley Water Dist.rict
(SCVKD) axﬁarebasedonthearmntofgmnﬂxatermrped GOWC’s

charges have increased as a result of actions by SCWD. The offset increase
requested herein is for the purpose of recovering in rates, on a dollar-for-
dollar basis, the increases in this water-supply-related item that have
ooccurred sinoe GWC’s present rates went into effect.

Since the requested increase is caused by changes inea-@ensesdirectl related
to water consumption, the Branch recamends that it be applied eqtnlly to the
quantity rates incl the first block. Under the Branch’s recamendation,
the rates for all quantities of water delivered would be increased by $0.10
per Ccf.

In addition, the Branch recommends, in acocordance with the Camission’s
balancing account policy for water utilities, that the undercollection in its
puarp tax, purchased power, and postage balancing accounts be armortized over a
12-ronth period by adding a surcharge of $0.025 per Ccf. A special condition
should be added into the Campany’s rate Schedule No. 1 for this surcharge.




Resolution W-3505

Service fran GWC is satisfactory. There are no Camission orders requiring
systen irproverent, nor are there significant service problems requiring
oorrective action.

GCWC has a variety of programs designed to pramte water consexvation
including ponthly reninders in water bills, free custarer oonservation

ets, free water conservation kits and a variety of oconservation
literature for presentation to schools. The utility has currently irplemented
a voluntary water conservation progran designed to reduce consurption 20% and
has filed Application 90-04-053 to be exearpted from recuirerents to file a
mandatory rationing plan.

4
The requested rate increase is greater than 10% of the present ratesp GAXC is
required to furnish each custamer notice of the request for increase. GOWC
distributed a copy to each custamer by mail on June 14 and 15, 1930. ‘Three
custarers protested the amount of the increase. The Branch respoided by -
explaining that the reason for the increase was as a result of a purp tax

To ensure that purchased power is being used econamically, thé Branch reviewed
the latest purp efficiency tests and found them satisfactory. However, the
pup tests were performed in 1985 and 1986, The Branch recammends that GOWC
be required to retest its pumps beforeé its next rate increase request ard to
correct any purps with low efficiency ratings. Pacific Gas and Electric
Company provides such testing on request without charge.

GOWC has not filed updated tariffs: Title Page, Preliminary Statements, and
Rile No. 17, and the Uniform Fire Hydrant Service Agreement. The Branch
recamends that GOWC be ordered to update its filed tariff rule and related
forms.

The table below shows typical bills for residential custamers at various usage
levels at present and proposed rates:

General Metered Service (5/8 X 3/4-inch meters)

Monthly Usage Present Ratess Proposed Rates 1/ Percent Increase

$ 3.58 $4.21 17.6%
7.88 2.13 '
12.18 14.06 )

16.48 18.98

25.08 28.83

32.58 37.58

40.08 46.33

1/ Includes $0.025 per COcf balancing acoount amortization surcharge.

Pursuant to Public Utilities code Section 792.5, GXC is directed to maintain
its balancing acoounts.




THE OOMMISSICH FINDS, after im&tiqé.ticn by the Branch, that the ra
increase hereby authorized is justified and the resulting rates are just and
reasonable.

IT IS CRDERED that:

1. Great Caks Water Oarpany is authorized to make effective the revised
Schedule No, 1 attached to this resolution and to cancel the presently
effective rate schedule for water service.

2, Great Oaks Water Oocpany shall file the followirg updated tariffs: Title
Page, Prelininary Staterment, Rule No. 17, and the Uniform Fire Hydrant Service
Agreerent within 90 days.

3, Great Oaks Water Corpany shall retest its pup efficiencies before its next
rate increase request and correct any purps with a low efficiency rating.

4. This resolution is effective today.

I certify that this Resolution was adopted by the Public Utilities Comission
at its reqular meeting on July 18, 1990. The following Camissioners approved

G. MITCHELL WILK W\d
President ;
7 L

it:

FREDERICK R. DUDA

STANLEY V. HULETT

JOHH B. OHANAN

PATRICIA M. ECKERT
. Commissioners

'/ REAL J.
Executive Director .
TP IR :_;:'-: 2.;:.:‘-':::;;-:7 .-/;.:;-:3:1-:: :‘-i':"x'.i'ff f. j

“fj

4




APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all retered water service,

TERRITORY

The area in southeast San Jose, east of
of Hellyer Park.

RATES

Quantity Rates:
First 500
Next 2,500
Hext 27,000
over 30,000

Attachrent 1

Schedule HNo, 1)

GENERAL METERED SERVICE

cu,ft. or less., . . .
cu.ft. per 100 cu.ft.
cu.ft. per 100 cu.ft,
cu,.ft. per 100 cu.ft.

Snell Road and south

Per Meéter

Per Month

$ 4,08
0.96
0.85
0.82

(1)

(1)

Minimum Charge:!
Fire Protection
Revenue lLoss
Surcharge
$ .16
+18
«25
«32
+43
+80
1.09
1.81
2.69
3.34

Minimum_ Charge
$ 4.08
5.22
1.57
13.35
19.02
33.87
49.54
9}.21
149.26
218,75

Meter Size
5/8 x 3/4-inch
3/4-inch
1-inch
1-1/2~inch
2-inch
3-inch
4-inch
6-inch
8-inch
10~-inch

The Minimum Charge will entitle the custonmer to the
quantity of water which the minimum charge will
purchase at the Quantity Rates plus Surcharge for
Fire Protection. ‘

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. Surcharge for Fire Protection is subject to refund with
interest pending review by the’' Commission.

Due to an undercollection in the balancing account, a
surcharge of $0.025 per Ccf is to be added to the quantity
rat% gor twelve months from the effective date of this
tariff.

All rates are subject to the reimbursement fee set forth on
Schedule No. UF.




